The freshwater residence time of 18.5 days conformed

with decrease in both residual and sea salinities between
November 19 and 30, 2015, which was followed by the
second peak flood on December 1, 2015. A salinity re-
versal from predominantly marine to freshwater must
have lasted up to the first week of December, 2015, while
slowly decreasing in magnitude towards the third week,
thereby reducing carry-over salinity for the subsequent
year. The first 2 weeks of high-impact flooding likely re-
sulted in a higher area of freshwater influence over the
tidal inflow, with the slow cessation of the rains in the
third week of December. Subsequently, the influence of
the tidal flow restored the ecosystem to brackish salinity
levels. The LOICZ model indicated that a high volume
of low saline waters (728.6 × 106 m3; residual salinity ~
23 psu) were exported to the sea within a period of

Table 2 The different model scenarios simulated for the desalination extents ranging between ± 1 and 50% from the baseline
values (‘B’) for Pulicat lagoon. * represents the simulated scenario that is closest to the real-time estimates

Scenario Perturbation level System
salinity (psu)

Residual
salinity (psu)

Freshwater residence
time (days)

1 B − 50% 10 22 19.8

2 B − 45% 11 22.5 19.2

3 B − 40% * 12 23 18.6

4 B − 35% 13 23.5 17.9

5 B − 30% 14 24 17.3

6 B − 25% 15 24.5 16.6

7 B − 20% 16 25 15.9

8 B − 15% 17 25.5 15.2

9 B − 10% 18 26 14.5

10 B − 5% 19 26.5 13.7

11 B − 1% 19.8 26.9 13.1

12 B + 1% 20.2 27.1 12.8

13 B + 5% 21 27.5 12.2

14 B + 10% 22 28 11.4

15 B + 15% 23 28.5 10.6

16 B + 20% 24 29 9.7

17 B + 25% 25 29.5 8.9

18 B + 30% 26 30 8.0

19 B + 35% 27 30.5 7.1

20 B + 40% 28 31 6.2

21 B + 45% 29 31.5 5.2

22 B + 50% 30 32 4.2

Santhanam and Natarajan Ecological Processes  (2018) 7:10 Page 11 of 13

55 days. BoB is known for being a low-saline sea owing
to export of freshwaters from the large riverine systems
such as Ganges-Brahmaputra. We contend that Pulicat
could also be a major exporter of low-saline waters to
the BoB during the monsoons.

Acknowledgements
Harini Santhanam (HS) acknowledges the DST Woman Scientist project
(2015–18) for field work. The authors thank Professor Dennis Swaney for his
help towards improving the language. The authors acknowledge BHUVAN,
ISRO for CARTOSAT DEM data, NASA for the GPM precipitation data and
open source tools GRASS, QGIS, R and INKSCAPE.

Authors’ contributions